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1. Overall Description

RAN WG2 thanks RAN WG1 for their LS R1-073228 = R2-073598 on MBSFN subframe allocation signalling and the corresponding request for the introduction of 2 indicators in order to allow the UE to use the full set of cell specific reference signals (RS) within non-MBSFN sub-frames and within MBSFN sub-frames for L1 measurements:
· 1 bit “MBSFN difference" indicator:
UE is informed by the serving cell whether the UE can assume that all neighbor cells have the same MBSFN subframe allocation as the serving cell.
· 1 bit “MBSFN presence” indicator:
UE is informed by the serving cell whether the UE can assume that no MBSFN subframes are present in all neighbour cells.

RAN WG2 would like to provide the following answers to the RAN WG1 requests:

Request:
"RAN1 kindly ask RAN2 and RAN3 to inform RAN1 in which MBSFN scenarios these two indicators are useful."
Answer:
RAN2 meeting #59 agreed with R2-073706 on the following main MBMS service continuity scenarios:
scenario 1: SC PtM <-> mixed carrrier MBSFN on same carrier frequency;
scenario 2: SC PtM <-> dedicated carrrier MBSFN on different carrier frequency;
sceanrio 3: SC PtM <-> SC PtM on same carrier frequency.
RAN2 understands that the indicators proposed by RAN1 are for measurements on unicast RSs in connection with mixed carrier MBSFN.
Considering only one frequency layer for MBSFN, the MBSFN difference indicator provides more information (more RS would be eligible for measurements within MBSFN area when there is no difference in the neighbor cells) than the MBSFN presence indicator. The MBSFN presence indicator might be useful when considering MBSFN areas on another carrier frequency (as the synchronisation of subframes across frequency layers will probably not be considered).
Nevertheless, RAN2 needs more clarification regarding the term "all neighbour cells". Does this refer to e.g. all the cells that a UE could monitor?
Would there be a problem if there is a mismatch between the assumption in the network and the UE?
Request:
"RAN1 kindly asks RAN2 to select a suitable logical channel for MBSFN sub-frame allocation signalling in the current cell and inform RAN1 about the decision."

Answer:
RAN2 will provide the MBSFN sub-frame allocation of a considered cell via the D-BCH i.e. the BCCH over DL-SCH.
Request:
"RAN1 also kindly asks RAN2 to decide the transmission periodicity of the MBSFN sub-frame allocation."
Answer:
In order to inform a new UE rather quickly about the MBSFN subframe allocation for measurements, the period should not be too long.
On the other hand, in terms of UE battery life time very frequent changes of the MBSFN subframe allocation should be avoided.
As the MBSFN subframe allocation will be signalled via D-BCH (SU-1 has 80ms periodicity) the proposed value of 320ms from RAN1 seems to be an acceptable compromise.

2. Actions:

To RAN WG1: 

RAN WG2 kindly asks RAN WG1 to clarify the "all neighbour cell" description for the two indicators for MBSFN subframe allocation signalling.
3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG2 Meeting:
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14 - 18 January 2008, Sevilla, Spain
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